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2 3 0 

JACKO " K N O W S 
WHAT RIDING I S " IN 

1785: DATING BLAKE'S 
ISLAND IN THE M O O N 

espite 
several 
deter-

mined attempts to 
f i x the dates of 
Wil l iam Blake's 
w r i t i ngs , in te res t 
in the chronology 
of the poems con-
t inues, stimulated 
by the related con-
cern to understand 
precisely Blake's 
re la t ionship to 

his age. In th is context, An "stand -'n the Moon ex-
c i tes special in te res t because of i t s many al lusions 
to the contemporary scene and i t s importance as a cen-
t r a l biographical document.

1
 The scholarly consensus 

that Blake was wr i t i ng An Island in 1784 is most 
fo rce fu l l y represented by the arguments of David 
Erdman and G. E. Bentley, J r .

2
 Drawing upon the 

unpublished researches of Palmer Brown and Anne 
Buck,

3
 these scholars argue that a l lusions to short-

l i v e d , contemporary fashions in lad ies ' dress, 
together with other supporting evidence, narrow the 
date of the manuscript to la te 1784. In th is a r t i c l e 
I propose to go over the fami l i a r ground mapped by 
Erdman and Bentley, and to argue that Blake was very 
probably composing An Island in 1785 or perhaps 
s l i g h t l y l a t e r .

4 

In chapter 8 of An Island Miss G i t t i p i n guickly 
wearies of her companions' bookish ta lk and turns to 
her " favour i te top ic , " the supposed distance between 
her own c lo is tered l i f e and the f reer social whir l 
of the Misses Double Elephant and F i l l ig reework. 
"Im sure I never see any pleasure," laments Miss 
G i t t i p i n , 
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theres Double Elephants Gir ls they have the i r 
own way, & theres Miss F i l l i g ree work she goes 
out in her coaches & her footman & her maids & 
Stormonts & Balloon hats & a pair of Gloves 
every day & the sorrows of Werter & Robinsons & 
the Queen of Frances Puss colour & my Cousin 
Gibble Gabble says that I am l i k e nobody else 
I might as well be in a nunnery There they go 
in Post chaises & Stages to Vauxhall & Ranelagh 
And I hardly know what a coach i s , except when 
I go to M

r
 Jacko's he knows what r i d ing is & 

his wife is the most agreeable woman you hardly 
know she has a tongue in her head

s 

Scholars agree that Blake was wr i t i ng An Island 
during that r e l a t i ve l y quiet period in his l i f e 
between the p r in t i ng of Poetical Sketches in 1783

6 

and the etching of Songs of Innocence in 1789.
7
 But 

narrowing the date wi th in th is period depends in 
large part upon Miss G i t t i p i n ' s catalogue of 
"pleasures," spec i f i ca l l y "Balloon ha t s . . . the 
sorrows of Werter & Robinsons.

Mt
 "Balloon hats" so 

admired by Miss G i t t i p i n were introduced in to England 
from France in la te 1783. In December 1783 the 
European Magazine's "Man M i l l i ne r " regretted the 
inconvenience of the cumbersome sty le of hat though 
he had to admit that the "engaging actress, Miss 
Farren, Lwho] wore one of these whimsical hats th is 
evening, in the character of Est i fania . . . l os t 
none of her beauty under i t . "

;
 Elizabeth Farren 

played Est i fania in Beaumont and Fletcher 's Rule a 
Wife and Have a Wife only once in 1783, wi th the 
Drury Lane company on 27 November.

10
 From the play-

house to the fashionable London salons appears to 
have been a short step, for the December La 
Magazine reported the balloon hat and "Robinson" hat 
(also admired by Miss G i t t i p i n ) under "FASHIONABLE 
DRESSES."

11
 When Vauxhall and Ranelagh--the famous 
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pleasure gardens a t tended by Miss F i l l i g r e e w o r k - -

opened t h e i r doors on Easter Monday, 1784 ,
1 2

 the 

beau monde a r r i v e d i n ba l l oon hats and "Rob insons, " 

va r ious i tems o f dress assoc ia ted w i t h Mary " P e r d i t a " 

Rob inson .
1 3

 These fash ions f l o u r i s h e d through the 

summer season and i n t o the autumn o f 1784, when the 

c h i l l winds f o r ced the c l o s i n g o f Vauxha l l . 

L ike "Rob insons, " Miss F i l 1 i g r e e w o r k ' s "sorrows 

o f Werter" p robab ly i nc l uded a f a i r l y l a rge number 

o f s t y l i s h hats and dresses i n s p i r e d by Goethe's 

popu lar book du r i ng the 1780 ' s , but i f so these 

fash ions have not been t r a c e d . The e a r l i e s t known 

re fe rence to such a s t y l e appeared a f t e r the c lose 

o f Vauxhal l i n the Gazetteer o f 9 December 1784. 

There the "Werter bonnet" i s r epo r ted to be "much 

the r a g e . "
l l + 

But the rea l ques t ion f o r the date o f An Island 

i s whether ba l l oon h a t s , Robinsons, and Werters 

su rv i ved the w i n t e r months o f 1784-85 and were to 

be seen when the p leasure gardens opened i n the 

s p r i n g o f 1785. On 26 Ju l y 1785 the Gazetteer 

announced: "The b a l l o o n hat has had i t s d a y ; - - t h e 

Wer te r , L u n a r d i , and Gypsey are now on the d e c l i n e , 

w h i l e the umbre l la bonnet i s making r a p i d advances." 

Th is s ta temen t , t oge the r w i t h the absence o f o t h e r 

re fe rences to these fash ions i n 1785, and the d i s -

appearance o f Pe rd i t a Robinson f rom the fash ionab le 

scene a f t e r 1 7 8 4 ,
1 5

 have been taken to mean t h a t 

ba l l oon h a t s , Robinsons, and Werters were o l d hat by 

the beg inn ing o f 1785. From my read ing o f the 

fash ion columns o f these y e a r s , however, I r a t h e r 

suspect t h a t a j o u r n a l i s t w r i t i n g l a t e i n J u l y - - v e r y 

l a t e i n the London "season" - -wou ld be u n l i k e l y to 

w r i t e an o b i t u a r y on a s t y l e s i x months dead. More 

p robab l y , ba l l oon hats had by l a t e J u l y been rep laced 

f a i r l y r e c e n t l y , w h i l e Werter bonnets were, as he 

says , "on the d e c l i n e " but s t i l l v i s i b l e . That 

Blake could have seen, heard o f , o r read about these 

fash ions i n 1785 and used them i n An Island seems to 

be very p robab le . 

That Blake was w r i t i n g An Island i n 1785 or 

s l i g h t l y l a t e r gains suppor t when one cons iders Miss 

G i t t i p i n ' s f r i e n d Mr. Jacko who "knows what r i d i n g 

i s . " Jacko , accord ing to David Erdman, i s B l a k e ' s 

c a r i c a t u r e o f Richard Cosway, the "mushroom-r ich 

m i n i a t u r e p a i n t e r and . . . fabu lous dandy" known 

f o r h i s s imian f e a t u r e s .
1 6

 Erdman t races the name 

"Jacko" to "General Jacko , " i d e n t i f i e d by M. D. 

George i n the Catalogue of Political and Personal 

Satires in the British Museum as "an a s t o n i s h i n g 

monkey from the f a i r o f S t . Germa in 's , P a r i s , who 

performed a t A s t l e y ' s Amphi theat re d u r i n g the summer 

o f 1 7 8 4 . "
1 7

 Since A s t l e y ' s was p r i m a r i l y an 

eques t r i an c i r c u s , the l i n k between General Jacko 

and B lake ' s Mr. Jacko who "knows what r i d i n g i s " 

seems p l a u s i b l e enough. And, o f course , General 

Jacko 's appearance i n 1784 i s c o n s i s t e n t w i t h the 

date o f An Island e s t a b l i s h e d by Erdman on o the r 

grounds. 

M. D. George, however, appears to be a year o f f 

i n d a t i n g the French ape's Eng l i sh engagement.
1 8

 A 

search o f the newspapers f o r 1784 revea ls no re fe rence 

to General Jacko. The Gazetteer, which r e g u l a r l y 

c a r r i e d adver t i sements f o r P h i l i p A s t l e y ' s Westminster -

Br idge c i r c u s , makes no ment ion o f Jacko among the 

many per formers o f the 1784 season (21 A p r i l - 1 4 

Oc tobe r ) . But i n A p r i l 1785 both the Gazetteer and 

the Daily Universal Register ( l a t e r The Times) 

announced Jacko 's e x h i b i t i o n i n language t h a t un-

m is takab ly i d e n t i f i e s the monkey as a new a r r i v a l 

on the London t h e a t r i c a l s c e n e .
1 9

 The Gazetteer 

f o r 4 A p r i l 1785 p roc la imed : 

The Second Week's E x h i b i t i o n w i l l Cont inue 

u n t i l Sa tu rday , the 9 th o f A p r i l [and will 

include} General Jacko, (never e x h i b i t e d i n 

England) f rom the Fa i r o f S t . Germain 's , 

P a r i s , who has been c e l e b r a t e d f o r h i s 

a s t o n i s h i n g Performances on the TIGHTROPE, 

and o t h e r E x e r c i s e s , which are beyond 

Concept ion. 

Throughout the summer o f 1785 General Jacko was one 

o f A s t l e y ' s f e a t u r e d e n t e r t a i n e r s . By September 

Jacko was d i v i d i n g h is t a l e n t s between A s t l e y ' s and 

the r i v a l S a d l e r ' s Wel ls and Royal Ci rcus where, 

dressed i n r e d , he rode a horse c a l l e d M a r p l o t .
2 0 

Al though Jacko 's man i fes t appeal f o r Eng l i sh 

audiences i n 1785 suggests t h a t he probably performed 

somewhere i n London i n the f o l l o w i n g y e a r , e v i d e n t l y 

A s t l e y d i d not renew Jacko 's c o n t r a c t when the 

Amphi theatre re-opened Easter Monday, 17 A p r i l 1 7 8 6 .
2 1 

The ques t i on o f course i s what t o do w i t h t h i s 

monkey bus iness . At the l e a s t we may r e - d a t e c. 

1785 the s a t i r i c a l e n g r a v i n g , "The Downfal l o f Taste 

& Genius or The World as i t goes" ( i l l u s . 1 ) , 

a t t r i b u t e d to B lake ' s f e l l o w a r t i s t and engraver 

Samuel C o l l i n g s and dated c. 1784 by M. D. George .
2 2 

The p r i n t dep i c t s the r o u t o f t r u e n a t i v e a r t s by a 

combined f o r c e o f impor ted and domest ic e n t e r t a i n e r s . 

General Jacko r i d e s a m a s t i f f and c a r r i e s an 

i d e n t i f y i n g pennant i n s c r i b e d "Gen^ Jacko . " The 

Learned Pig (a domestic porker whose e r u d i t i o n 

Samuel Johnson w i t t i l y d iscussed be fo re h is d e a t h )
2 3 

leads the pack o f t r a i n e d animals which inc ludes a 

t roupe o f dancing dogs--such as A s t l e y and o t h e r 

impressar ios impor ted f rom France and I t a l y du r i ng 

the 1780 's - -and a r a b b i t bea t i ng a drum, probab ly 

to be i d e n t i f i e d w i t h the "Wonderful Hare" t h a t 

performed on the same b i l l w i t h dancing dogs, the 

Learned P i g , and General Jacko a t S a d l e r ' s Wel ls i n 

September 1785.
2 L f

 The r ingmas te r atop a p ranc ing 

pony may be a c a r i c a t u r e o f P h i l i p o r John A s t l e y 

o r o f Charles Hughes, A s t l e y ' s c o u n t e r p a r t a t the 

Royal C i r c u s . Above the i n v e r t e d " t r i u m p h " o f 

Dulness over l i g h t i n a French ba l l oon s a i l s Vincenzo 

Lunardi as the p r e s i d i n g s p i r i t o f the w h o l e .
2 5 

A l l o f these cha rac te rs and c rea tu res were pe r fo rm-

ing i n London d u r i n g 1785, and i t i s a lmost c e r t a i n 

t h a t C o l l i n g s engraved "The Downfal l o f Taste & 

Genius" i n t h a t year as a comment on the contemporary 

s t a t e o f the a r t s .
2 6 

The re levance o f the r e v i s e d date o f General 

Jacko 's Eng l i sh engagement to the date o f B l ake ' s 

Island in the Moon i s l ess c l e a r c u t . Scholars 

convinced on o the r grounds t h a t the evidence o f 

compos i t ion overwhelming ly p o i n t s to 1784 have some 

reason to d i s r e g a r d the Mr. Jacko/General Jacko 

connect ion as a c c i d e n t a l w i t h o u t sever ing the Mr. 

Jacko /R ichard Cosway i d e n t i f i c a t i o n urged by Erdman. 

In the f i r s t p l a c e , B lake ' s Mr. Jacko "knows what 

r i d i n g i s " i n a coach, but nowhere i n An Island i s 

"The Downfal l o f Taste & Genius or The World as 

i t goes . " B r i t i s h Museum. 
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he said to r ide a horse. Further, the name "Jacko" 
may have been, l i ke "Jocko" fo l lowing Buffon's 
coinage of 1766,

27
 a f a i r l y common name for a monkey 

in the la te eighteenth century. For example, the 
Morning Herald, and Daily Advertiser fo r 2 December 
1784 included a poem in the manner of Gray's mock-
elegiac Ode on the Death of a Favourite Cat cal led 
"Stanzas on the Death of a Lady's much esteemed 
Monkey" which contains the l i nes : 

For Death, the parent of a l l dread, 
Nor man nor monkey can cont rou l ; 

So Jaakoe f inds i t --now he's dead--
01d maids, have mercy on his soul! 

There ex i s t s , moreover, a long t r ad i t i on of English 
combinations of "Jack" and "ape" that might have 
inspired Blake to construct a comic name for Miss 
G i t t i p i n ' s f r iend l i k e those given to other is landers. 
And, f i n a l l y , i f the claim in the newspapers of 1785 
is not merely advert is ing puf fery , then General Jacko 
had been "celebrated for these Two Years l as t past"

2 8 

and Blake could have heard of the French ape before 
his English tour of 1785. 

There are, then, several plausible explanations 
for Blake's use of the name Jacko, but none, I would 
urge, more probable than Blake's awareness of General 
Jacko's much publ ic ized equestrian act of 1785. Nor 
does the other evidence usually taken to date An 
Island 1784 contradict th is l a te r date. The e x p l i c i t 
reference to the Royal Academy Exh ib i t ion , the 
possible a l lus ion to the Handel Festival of 1784, 
and the i den t i f i ca t i on of Quid the Cynic's plan for 
" I l luminat ing the Manuscript" (ch. 11) a l l admit of 
d i f f e r i ng in terpretat ions and cannot be decisive as 
to date. 

In chapter 7 Suction the Epicurean, who may be 
smarting from a recent disappointment, says " I f I 
dont knock them a l l up next year in the Exhib i t ion 
111 be hangd." From the context i t is clear that 
Suction looks forward to the annual Royal Academy 
Exhibi t ion in May. Though Suction has never been 
i den t i f i ed as Blake, the fac t that Blake contr ibuted 
paintings to the Royal Academy exhib i ts in 1780, 
1784, 1785, and not again un t i l 1799 has been taken 
as evidence that Suction is speaking sometime in 
May-December 1784 of the 1785 exh ib i t ion the fo l low-
ing year .

2 9
 But th is is to confuse a f i c t i o n a l 

character 's hypothetical ambition with the author 's 
actual performance. In any event we do not know 
that Blake did not intend to exh ib i t in 1786. 

The possible a l lus ion to the 1784 Handel Festival 
in An Island, chapter 11 , i den t i f i ed by David Erdman

30 

I f i nd even less convincing than the e x p l i c i t Royal 
Academy reference. The popular i ty o f , and p a t r i o t i c 
objections t o , overpaid foreign musicians (and 
trained animals for that mat ter )

3 1
 re f lec ted in 

Blake's Doctor Clash and Signior Falalasole are 
fami l ia r subjects of eighteenth-century sa t i r e . 
But, even granting that the mention of "handels 
waterpiece" might suggest a Handel Fes t iva l , such 
fes t i va ls were held in Westminster Abbey and the 
Pantheon not only in 1784, but also in 1785, 1786, 
and 1787.

32 

The i d e n t i f i c a t i o n of Quid's proposal on the 
f i na l page of text for " I l luminat ing the Manuscript" 

with George Cumberland's plan to produce engraved 
mirror w r i t i ng is s im i la r l y inconclusive. Once 
taken to be an a l lus ion to Blake's own method of 
i l luminated p r i n t i n g , Quid's ambitious plan is 
i den t i f i ed by Erdman and Bentley with Cumberland's 
because Cumberland, l i ke Quid, proposed to p r i n t 
"2000" copies of any work by his method.

33
 But 

Quid's proposal is not s u f f i c i e n t l y detai led to be 
conf ident ly equated with e i ther Blake's or 
Cumberland's. The published reports in la te 1784 
of Cumberland's "New Mode of P r i n t i ng "

3 4
 do not 

include the number of potent ia l copies, and to assume 
that Cumberland to ld Blake pr iva te ly of his plan may 
be to p i l e conjecture upon conjecture without hope 
of discovering the facts of the case. 

Although these al lusions do not help us to 
pinpoint the year in which Blake composed An Island, 
some of them may help to indicate the season in 
which the action of the sa t i re is supposed to occur. 
In addi t ion to the annual spring celebrat ion by the 
char i ty school chi ldren of "Holy Thursday,"

35
 the 

annual Royal Academy exhib i t ions in May,
36

 the 
spring music f e s t i v a l s , and the "high fashion" 
season of Vauxhall and Ranelagh, there is Steelyard 
the Lawgiver's song, "As I walkd fo r th one may 
morning" (ch. 9 ) , and a reference to c r icket in 
chapter 11 , a game played during the warm spring and 
summer months. The Antiquarian's swallows that 
"seemd to be going on the i r passage" (ch. I )

3 7 

suggests e i ther an autumn or a spring migrat ion, 
wh i le , on the other s ide, the song in chapter 11 
celebrat ing the v ic tory of Wil l iam the Prince of 
Orange in November 1688 would, I suppose, be most 
appropriate to one of the yearly celebrations of 
that event in November. 

In sum, Blake was probably composing An Island 
in the Moon during the spring (or perhaps the autumn) 
of 1785 when General Jacko was performing for London 
audiences his exercises "beyond Conception" and the 
styles of dress envied by Miss G i t t i p i n were s t i l l 
fresh in the public mind. Yet i t is d i f f i c u l t to 
claim that 1785 is more than a probable terminus 
a quo fo r the unique manuscript in the F i tzw i l l i am 
Museum. David Erdman observes, perhaps too con-
f i d e n t l y , that the manuscript was "obviously copied 
from an ea r l i e r d r a f t , the most frequent revis ion 
being a second thought replacing a word j us t wr i t ten 
down."

38
 G. E. Bentley, Jr . concludes from the 

evidence of changes in handwrit ing, inks, and pen-
points that there were "seven stages of work"

39
 on 

the tex t . Though I have not seen pos i t ive evidence 
that An Island is l a te r than 1785, i f these scholars 
are r i g h t , then i t is not impossible that Blake was 
wr i t i ng th is manuscript s l i g h t l y l a te r than the 
events alluded t o , perhaps over a period of t ime. 

The evidence of fashions and trained animals, 
then, does not provide as conclusive a date for 
An Island as one would wish to have, though i t does 
redefine the l i m i t s of our uncertainty. One happy 
side e f fec t of knowing about learned pigs and wonder-
fu l hares may be of in terest to readers of Blake. 
I for one now have a clearer sense of Blake's 
meaning in the b i t t e r and i ron ic d i rec t i ve found on 
page 40 of The Notebook: 

Give pensions to the Learned Pig 
Or the Hare playing on a Tabor 
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Anglus can never see Perfection 
But in the Journeymans Labour[.] 

But this may be to start more hares than I am able 
to run down. 
1
 Attempts to l i n k Blake's Island wi th spec i f i c h i s to r i ca l events 

and i nd iv idua ls inc lude: Edwin J . E l l i s and W. B. Yeats, e d . , 
The Works of William Blakp, Poetic, Symbolic and Critical 
(London, 1893), I , 201; John Sampson, e d . , The Poetical Works of 
William Blake (London: Clarendon, 1905), p. 51 ; Edwin J . E l l i s , 
e d . , The Poetical Works of William Blake (London: Chatto and 

Windus, 1906), I , 154; S. Foster Damon, William Blake: His 
Philosophy and Symbols (New York: Houghton M i f f l i n , 1924), pp. 
29, 3234, 26466; Bernard Blackstone, English Blake (Cambridge: 
Cambridge Univ. Press, 1949), pp. 1826; David V. Erdman, Blake: 
Prophet Against Empire, 3rd e d . , rev. (Pr inceton: Princeton 

Univ. Press, 1977), pp. 91114; Mona Wilson, The Life of William 

Blake, rev. ed. (London: Rupert HartDavis, 1948), pp. 35354; 
Nancy Bogen, "Wi l l iam Blake's ' I s land in the Moon' Rev is i ted , " 
Satire Newsletter, 5 (1968), 11017; Stanley Gardner, Blake, 
L i te ra tu re in Perspective (London: Evans Bros. , 1968), pp. 6166; 
Rodney M. Baine and Mary R. Baine, "Blake's Inflammable Gass," 
Blake Newsletter, 10 ( F a l l , 1976), 5152. Breaking away from the 

undue emphasis upon Blake's personal sa t i r e are Martha England, 
"The Sa t i r i c Blake: Apprenticeship in the Haymarket?" BBYPL, 73 

(1969), 44064, 53150, and Wil l iam Royce Campbell, "The Aesthetic 

I n t e g r i t y of Blake's Island in the Moon," Blake Studies, 3 ( F a l l , 
1970), 13747. 

2
 Erdman, Prophet, pp. 9196; G. E. Bentley, J r . , Blake Books 

(Oxford: Clarendon, 1977), pp. 22123. 

3
 See the Palmer Brown and Anne Buck correspondence in the Island 

f i l e , F i t zw i l l i am Museum, Cambridge. I am indebted to Mr. P. 
Woudhuysen, Keeper, Department of Manuscripts and Printed Books, 
F i t zw i l l i am Museum, for d i rec t i ng me to these documents. 

'' Among recent commentators on An Island I f i nd only two voices 

dissent ing from the 1784 date. Nancy Bogen, " ' I s l a n d ' Rev is i ted , " 
p. 115, postulates a s l i g h t l y l a t e r time of w r i t i n g , " f o r i f t h i s 

work records actual events, chances are that i t was wr i t t en a f t e r 
the events occurred, not while they were in progress" (p. 117). 
Kathleen Raine, Blake and Tradition (London: Routledge & Kegan 

Paul, 1969), I , 17, 379, dates An Island a f t e r 1787 on the grounds 

that the dra f t of "The L i t t l e Boy Lost" in chapter 11 shows that 
Blake was inf luenced by Thomas Taylor 's t r ans la t i on of Plo t inus ' 
Concerning the Beautiful (1787). 

5
 The Poetry and Prose of William Blake, ed. David V. Erdman, 

wi th a commentary by Harold Bloom (Garden Ci t y , N.Y.: Doubleday, 
1970), p. 447. Al l Blake quotations are from t h i s e d i t i o n . 

6
 I f the "Advertisement" to Poetical Sketches (Poc; ■■ se, 

p. 764) does not exaggerate Blake's devotion to his "profession" 
of engraving and his consequent neglect of poetry during 177883, 
then An Island must be l a t e r than 1783. Erdman, :

  b I , pp. 
9293, dismisses the older view that An Island r e f l e c t s Blake's 

break wi th the "Mathew Ci rc le " in 1784, but i t i s possible that 
the Mathews' conversaziones were the occasion f o r , though not the 

spec i f i c targets o f , Blake's s a t i r e . J . T. Smith, Nollekens and 

His Times (London, 1829), I I , 464, says that a f t e r 1783 "Blake's 

v i s i t s " to the Mathews "were not so f requent , " which suggests 

that the break may have been gradual rather than sudden. 

7
 By 1789 Blake had rev ised, i l l u s t r a t e d , and etched three songs 

found in An Island, chapter 1 1 , as "Holy Thursday," "The L i t t l e 
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